8 7 6 5 4 3 2
THIS DRAWING IS UNPUBLISHED. ‘ RELEASED FOR PUBLICATION 20 LOC DIST R Ev ‘S ‘OPJS
@ COPYRIGHT 20 | » ATLANTIC \/ERS ION TERMINATOR A 66 p LTR DESCRIPTION DATE DWN APVD
PART INTERFACE ADAPTER B3 | ECR-17-000976 26JAK2017 | KH | JDG
COME R REVISION DESCRIPTION FEED TYPE RETEEETRE S e
D | ECR-18-01545] 21sEP2018 | TB | TE
2150081 -1 FINE CRIMP HEIGHT ADJUST MECHANTICAL e 13005578 TR
21500871 -7 FINE CRIMP HEIGHT ADJUST PNEUMATIC
MECHANICAL AND CRIMP
7-2150081-1 D ool e T MECHANTICAL
PNEUMATIC AND CRIMP
7-2150081-2 F ool TG KT PNEUMATIC
7-2150081-7 B CRIMP TOOLING KIT :
APPLICATOR DATA TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION
CRIMP SIZE TYPE TERMINAL NAME: FASTON CONNECTOR, 187 SERIES REC
INSUL | 3.30 mm [.130] F WIRE STRIP LENGTH — [INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE T -T70T- 2119641-1  |FEED CAM, AIR FEED 548
3.90-4.70 mm 185 IN] 2.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 IN) - 1 W W ] 2119082-9 CAM, SNATL, INSULATION ADJUSTMENT 244
APPLAégSEESiEIONS L] TERMINAL 114-2008] N 2079764~ | WASHER, WAVE SPRING, CREST-TO-CREST 243
APPL I CAT ON N -] 2119083- | RETAINER, INSULATION DIAL P47
SPECIFICATION B 2119580-1  |MECHANICAL FEED ASSEMBLY 239
D b
TERMINAL DATAS TE TERMINAL TeE CRIMP SPECIFICATION TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION T TERMINAL T TERMINAL T TERMINAL T TERMINAL A W 1 1 W IR STANDOﬁZHOLb{XWN T80
WIRE STRIP LENGTH ——|  INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE WIRE STRIP LENGTH ——1"|  INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE R EEERE §-22280-7 | SPRING, COMPRESSION 176
3.90-4.70 mm 185 IN] $2.30-3.30 mm [ 091-.130 INJ 3.90-4.70 mm 185 IN] 2.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 IN] - 1752353-2 GUIDE PIN,HOLDDOWN 175
TERMINAL ‘ 114-2008]1 TERMINAL HA@OO&MA 7 N 19016802 GUIDE PIN, HOLDDOWN 174
APPLL W ON APPLI W ON WIRE ng CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT ~ REFIREFREFREF]  994970-2 | COUNTER, MAGNETIC 164
TERMINALS APPLIED TERMINALS APPLIED Lo 0mme 1.50+/-0.05 [.059+/-.002] 2.0 - 1803607-4 | DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 7
1. 40mm? [1.47+/-0.05 [.058+/- 0021 | 2.3 “ T 21212121 2-18032-2 |SCR, SET, FLT PNT, M3 X 10.0 70
TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL 1. 00mm? 1 454/-0.05 [ . 057+/-.002] 2.5 H R R R ST 1o740 Th TDENTIFICATION 5
100651-2 5-160433-6 160713-2 5-160433-6 6-160430-6 5-160726-2 160713-2 0.50mm?2 1 .354/-0.05 [.053+/-.002] 3.5 T W T T1001681-8 HOLDDéWN TEéMINAL ’ " 5
T T E T e o e oo “ 11 | T [ 1 [ 1| 2168083-2 [SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoHS, M4 X 8.0 60
5-160430-7 7-160433-1 1607134 7-160733-1 100494-7 160782-3 1607134 : P O |
6-160430-6 7-160433-8 160713-5 T-160733-8 281369- 2 160782-5 1607135 AL A R A A O O 5-18022-5 | SCR, HEX HD CAP, M4 X 6.0 5¢
5-160430-6 1607261 TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION - : L : L 2063961-1  |FEED FINGER 2573
. 21684004 SHCS, LOW HEAD, RoHS, M4 X 8
. TERMINAL NAME: FASTON CONNECTOR 187 SERIES REC ’ : :
WIRE Lg} CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT WIRE Lg:a CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT a4 ’ - ? ? 2|2 2168083-2 SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoHS, M4 X 8.0 56
STZE - mm [INCH] | REFERENCE SETTING SI1ZE =1 m [INCHI 2 Y REFERENCE SETTING WIRE STRIP tEWH — [NSULATION DIAMETER RANGE - 2121212 5018030-1 [NUT, HEX, REG, RoHS, M3 5
[ 50mm? | 50+/-0.05 [.0594/- 0021 > 0 . 50mm? | 56470 05 [ 0614/- 0021 s 6.03-7.03 mm [.237-.277 IN] 2.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 IN] - D D D D 986965-8 NUT . LOCK, HEX, TORQUE (M4) 53
1. 00mm?2 1. 45¢/-0.05 [.057+/-.002] 2.5 I 00mm? | 394/-0.05 [.0554/-.002] 3.0 TERMINAL ‘ I14-106242 - 1T P[] 1-5018030-0 | NUT, HEX, REG, RoHS, M3.5 52
0 T5mm? | 40+/0.05 [.055¢/-.002] 30 0 T5mmz | 314/-0.05 [.050+/-.002] 3 8 ARSI EIAS T 0 [ - T 1 [ - 2063961-1 |FEED FINGER 5]
0.50mm? 1.354/-0.05 [.053+/-.002] 3.5 0.50mm? 1.224/-0.05 [.048+/-.002]1 4.8 - 1 R 18023-9 SCR, SKT HD CAP M4 X 6.0 49
TERMINALS APPLIED - - 1 -] 2119652-1 FEED CAM, PRE FEED 48
- - . 2119653~ | FEED CAM, POST FEED
1] TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL T l W l AR R TR T I jg
SatEt - 18035171 RAM ASSEMBLY EF ATLANTIC 44
- N 1803602 - | SCR, BHSC, RoHS (M8 X 25) 41
WIRE CRIMP HEIGHT .@ CRIMP HETGHT -1 8] 88|38 [-18028-2 | WASHER, FLAT, REG M4 33
@ ) )
VAN SR r=0)|mn_[INCH] L HEPERENCE SETTING T2 T2 1212 2168083-9 | SCR. SKT HD CAP, RoHS. M4 ¥ 20 3]
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS 1. 50mm2 1.47+/-0.05 [.058+/-.002] 2.3 -l 2120122 2168083-2 | SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoMS, M4 ¥ 8.0 29
/2\ REFER TO SUPPLIED INSTRUCTION SHEET FOR CLEANING, LUBRICATION AND L 00 Ll /000 L 00an e 002 Sh i L I O O B ¢40639-4 STRIPPER (MACHINING) 2]
STORAGE OF APPLICATOR. 0. 75mm?2 | 1.22+/-0.05 [.048+/-.002] 4.8 -l 21212121 1-2168083-5 |SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoHS, M4 X 30 25
Zﬁ: APPLY PART NUMBER 2-23419-6 LOCTITE TO THREADS OF ITEM 242 st L L e e S O EEE AR PLATE, STRIP GUIDE 24
APPLY PART NUMBER 1-23419-5 LOCTITE TO THREADS OF ITEM 180. -l 2121212 2-22281-3 SPRING, COMPRESSION ;é
-] 18032924 DRAG
/AN CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCE SETTING WAS THE SETTING USED WHEN THE *WARNING R 18031571 STRIP GUIDE. REAR 19
APPLICATOR WAS QUALIFIED AT THE FACTORY. ADJUSTMENT MAY BE :
NECESSARY WHEN RUNNING APPLICATOR IN THE FIELD. ON INSTALLATION, SET WIRE DISC TO CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCE N T T I 1803151 -1 STRIP GUIDE. FRONT ]
Zﬁl T SETTING FOR LARGEST WIRE SI/E. CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCE L4 4 4] 4| 1-2079383-1 |SCR, BHSC, RoHS (M6 X 12) (I
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION FOR DETALLS. SETTINGS GREATER THAN THE VALUE SHOWN MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO - l l l l *Eiégjj*17 EE??ER TR T l?
N\ - - ,
6. UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TORQUE VALUES SHALL BE USED PER ;EgpggI!ETEgOE&gGADiEEEEE&?STHE [NSTRUCTION SHEET FOR N I R 0
JULIMERT, T euu ‘ N - T T 1-690495-4 | PLATE, FRONT SHEAR 9
N T2 12 1] 1333217-4 | ANVIL, EF .090 8
N - T 22172067 BLADE, SLUG I
- 240641-6 SPACER 5
- 23801 1-2 BLOCK CRIMPER SPACER 4
N T2 2] 2-1633961-6 |CRIMPER, INSULATION F PREMIUM 3
- 455888 -8 SPACER, CRIMPER ?
N2 21 2-456406-3 | CRIMPER, WIRE PREMIUM W
-77-72-711-2]-1| PART NO DESCRIPTION L
3U2CT 10 CAANGE AND TR CONTROLL ING ENGINEER NG ORGAN | ZATION" DWN O7FEB2017?2 — TE Connectivit
L. /HANG — Y
CHLK NG 07FEB20T2 G TE Harrisburg, PA 17105-3608
DIMENSTONS OTTHOELREWR\ASNECESSPEUCN\LFE\SESD: APVD OTFEB2012 [NAME
ATLANTIC VERSION :
Y ) Applicator
Shown on sheets | of 4 & 2 of 4 @Egﬁtg - APPLICATION SPEC )
. . . 4 PLC + SIZE CAGE CODE | DRAWING NO RESTRICTED TO
ANGLES +- -
(Pacific version shown on sheets 3 of 4 & 4 of 4) A 1] 00779 [C=2150081
CUSTOMER ACCESSIBLE PRODUCTION DRAWING SME P Ty Y E

AMP 4805 REV 3IMAR2000

SHEETS 3 & 4 ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ATLANTIC VERSION




REVISTONS

SEE SHEET 1

| RELEREE ) CCED TYPE
MECHANTCAL

— 18.44+0.5

REF
RAM AND HOLDDOWN SET-UP

SEE DETAIL A

FEED SPRING
SEITTING POSTTITON

CAM POSTTTONS

30mm STROKE 30mm STROKE 30mm STROKE

SHOULD BE CONTACTED DWLNZHANG O7FEBZOWZ ;) TE COHH@CHVHY
CHLK NG OTFEB201? ( ) Harrisburg, PA 17105-3608
D IMENSTONS OTHERM 19E SPec I TD: APVD OTFEB2012 [NAME
mm S.x1 Ocean End Feed
40mm STROKE 40mm STROKE %ngrtf%x %JAT I <: \/{Z Fif; I <>[w Cie o Pmi CCCCCCC Applicator
MECHANICAL £\ Shown on sheets 1 of 4 & 2 of 4 Q=1 : :
MECHANICAL (Pacific version shown on sheets 3 of 4 & 4 of 4) N : | e
00ST FEED PRE FEED ATR FEED MATERIAL — [FINISH ] WEIGHT B A ‘ 00779 @:2150081
CUSTOMER ACCESSIBLE PRODUCTION DRAWING — [¢*F oy | o Ty MY E

| SHEETS 3 & 4 ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ATLANTIC VERSION




3 1 o S 4 3 fd

THIS DRAWING 1S UNPUBLISHED. ‘ RELEASED FOR PUBLICATION 20 LoC DIST REVISITONS

@ COPYRIGHT 20

BY TYCO ELECTRONICS CORPORATION. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. A 66
P | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE DWN | APVD

PACIFIC VERSION TERMINATOR
PART INTERFACE ADAPTER SEE SRR
REVISTON DESCRIPTION FEED TYPE
NUMBER
2-2150081-1 FINE CRIMP HEIGHT ADJUST MECHANTCAL
2-2150081-2 FINE CRIMP HEIGHT ADJUST PNEUMATIC
[-2150081-17 B CRIMP TOOLING KIT -

APPLICATOR DATA TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION
CRIMP ST/E TYPE TERMINAL NAME: FASTON CONNECTOR, 187 SERIES REC
WIRE |2.29 mm [.090] F WIRE STRIP LENGTH — 1 INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE
LNSUL |5, 50 mm L. 150] s 3.90-4.70 mm [ 154185 IN] 2.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 IN] RN 21790629 | CAM, SNAIL. INSULATION ADJUSTMENT 241
APPLAégsgggiyoNS 0 TERMINAL 114-2008] T 2079764- 1 WASHER, WAVE SPRING, CREST-TO-CREST | 243
APPLICATION 1] 2119083- 1 RETAINER, INSULATION DIAL 247
SPECIFICATION B 27119580 1 MECHANTCAL FEED ASSEMBLY 239
TERMINALS APPLIED ] - 2844940-3 ATR FEED MODULE 238
1] 1-18028-0 WASHER, FLAT, REG M8 197
TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECTFICATION TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL 4| 4 2079383-9 SCR. BHSC. RoHS (M6 X 20) 186
WIRT STRIP LENGTH < F [ INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE WIRE STRIP LENGTH ——L"|  INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE L 6-993111-6 | PIN, SLOTTED SPRING 3.0 X 14.0 1]
T 3.90-4.70 154185 IN] 72.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 IN] ] 8-22280-T7  |SPRING, COMPRESSION 1 /6
3.90-4.70 mm [.154-.185 IN] 2.30-3.30 mm [.097-.130 INJ ‘ L [V mm : : Loy mmot : .
i Ta-20081 /N * WIRE gy CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT /4 Bl 1752353-2__ | GUIDE PIN, HOLDDOMN 175
XEEMM%MN Hamenne wppL1caT onED SIZE F | mm [INCH] '|REFERENCE SETTING B 1901680-2 | GUIDE PIN, HOLDDOWN 174
SPECTIFICATION SPECIFICATION 1. 50mm2 ‘ 1.50+/-0.05 [.059+/-.002] ‘ 2.0 EFRE 994970-2 COUNTER, MAGNETIC 164
| 40mm? [ 47+/-0.05 [.0584/-.002] 2.3 1] - 21196471-7 FEED CAM, AIR FEED 157
TERMINALS APPLIED TERMINALS APPLIED T 00mm? | 45+/-0.05 [.057+/-.002] > 5 I 2168083-8 SCR. SKT HD CAP. RoHS. M4 X 16 144
TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL 0. T5mm2 1.40+/-0.05 [.055+/-.002] 3.0 -] 2119653-2 FEED CAM, POST FEED 147
1004947 5 1604331 581369 5-160433-] 5-160430-7 160726-4 160713-1 0.50mm2 1.35+/-0.05 [.053+/-.002] 3.5 1 1 2119655-6 APPLICATOR BASIC ASSEMBLY K EF 141
1006512 5-160433-6 5-160433-6 6-160430-6 5-1607¢26-¢ 160713-2 (. 18035181 RAM ASSEMBLY, EF PACIFIC 140
5-160430-6 6-160433-5 6-160433-5 100651-2 160782-2 160713-3 1] 455888-7 SPACER, CRIMPER &2
51604301 7-160433- L e e o TERMINAL DATA: TE TERMINAL TE CRIMP SPECIFICATION 1] 1803607-4 | DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
GRRUEEIEG [SRUEEER: e o e e TERMINAL NAME: FASTON CONNECTOR, .187 SERIES REC c lc| 2180322 JSCR, SET, FLT PNT, M3 X 10.0 0
216043076 160726 | o : - I 2119740- 1 TAG IDENTIFICATION 67
, WIRE STRIP LENGTH INSULATION DIAMETER RANGE -
WIRE 'R CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT - S 2|2 2168078~ 1 SCREW, DRIVE, RH, RoHS, 2 x .188 66
S17r F%j o [INCHT SEFERENCE SETTING WIRE ng CRIMP HEIGHT CRIMP HEIGHT 6.03-7.03 mm [.237-.277 INJ 2.30-3.30 mm [.091-.130 INJ 1 [-1901681-8 | HOLDDOWN. TERMINAL 65
| 50mm? 1.50+/-0.05 [.059+/ 0 D APPUCAHON ) , -
1 00mm? | 45+/-0 05 [ 057+/- 5 o L6/ PO 00 LT/ D02 Lo e - | 2063961 -1 FEED FINGER 58
0 T5mme | 40470 05 [ 055¢/ 0 L J0mme 1.39+/-0.05 [.055+/-.002] 3.0 414 2168400-4 | SHCS, LOW HEAD, RoHS, M4 X 8 57
0 50mm? | 35t/ 0 05 [ 0534/ 5 ). Lomne 1.31%+/-0.05 [.052+/-.002] 3.8 TERMINALS APPLIED g 2168083-2 | SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoHS, M4 X 8.0 56
U obmme |.22+/-0.05 [.048+/-.002] 4.8 2R 5018030 | NUT. HEX. REG. RoHS, M3 54
r;zgéggéw TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL TE TERMINAL S5 TTTL T LOCK REX_ TORGUE (M4) =3
1] [-5018030-0 |NUT, HEX, REG, RoHS, M3.5 52
Tl 2063961 - | FEED FINGER 51
[ 1] WIRE ng CRIMP HEIGHT [ CRIMP HEIGHT 2 180239 SCR. SKT HD CAP M4 X 6.0 19
SI/E I mm [INCH] L REFERENCE SETTING - 1 21196521 FEED CAM, PRE FEED 48
1. 50mm? 1 47+/-0. 05 [ 058+/- 002] 2.3 1 1 18036071 SCR, BHSC, RoHS (M8 X 25) 41
A RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS 1.00mm? 1 .314/-0.05 [.052+/-.002] 3.8 81 8 1-18028-7 WASHER  FLAT, REG M4 33
0. 75mm? | 22+/-0.05 [.048+/- 002] 4.8 2|2 2168083-9 SCR, SKT HD CAP, RoHS, M4 X 20 3
ASR%REARGETOOFSUEPPPLLIIECDA%STRUCTmN SHEET FOR CLEANING, LUBRICATION AND e AR Ty T . — T ST o e o
A -1 240639-4 STRIPPER (MACHINING) 27
APPLY PART NUMBER 2-23419-6 LOCTITE TO THREADS OF ITEM 242. - - -
APPLY PART NUMBER 1-23419-5 LOCTITE TO THREADS OF ITEM 180. 2] 2 1-2168083-0 | S5LR, oKT HD CAP, HoHS, M4 X 30 2o
-1 ] 1752371-1 PLATE. STRIP GUIDE 24
/AN CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCE SETTING WAS THE SETTING USED WHEN THE *WARNING -l 2172 2-22281-3 SPRING, COMPRESSION 272
@EEE%%Q%?RM@@ %HmﬂéEgpé[IEQEOEA%O%E ﬁ?gESWEW MAY BE ON INSTALLATION, SET WIRE DISC TO CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCEL -1 1803292-4 DRAG 20
A SETTING FOR LARGEST WIRE SI/ZE. CRIMP HEIGHT REFERENCE S 18031521 STRIP GUIDE, REAR 19
gggfgcﬁﬁgo@Lnggggglgi%?gNHE&SHSEgﬁfﬁgsh REFER TO TERMINAL S{;}*T’IPQGfS G%%E:AATE:R T’H/&%J AT%+E \/AL,LJE S}{<>W/N %4A\Y C:ALJE;E [>AF%/XC5E TK} : l l ”E?Zyglug ggiégRGUIDE, FRONT lg
6. UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TORQUE VALUES SHALL BE USED PER WiH[{ C:R I%4P AT<>C>L I%MS ‘ R£ZF?E{% TKD WiH[{ I NSSW?RLJ(:T:[C>N 8++E:E;T F<>R 1 - ] 1 2406441 PLATE, REAR SHEAR 1]
DOCUMENT, 101-35000. PROPER SETUP AND ADJUSTMENTS | N - - 0
NERER 1-690495-4 PLATE. FRONT SHEAR 9
N 1333217-4 ANVIL, EF .090 8
N - T 2217206-17 BLADE. SLUG 7
-1 ] 2406471-6 SPACER 5
-1 238011-2 BLOCK, CRIMPER SPACER 4
N 2-1633961-6 | CRIMPER, INSULATION F PREMIUM 3
-1 ] 155888-8 SPACER, CRIMPER ?
N 2-456406-3 | CRIMPER, WIRE PREMIUM 1
-77-22-211  PART NO DESCRIPTION !
Rt el o DTFEBeOTe C— TE Connectivii
L . ZHANG G Y
CT THANG 07TFEB2O1? (G iZ[iE;7qursbur% PA 17105-3608
DIMENSTONS OTTHOELREWR\ASNECESSPEUCN\LFE\SESD: APVD O07TFEB2012 | NaME
DACTIFIC VERSION :
T 7 Applicator
Shown on sheets 3 of 4 & 4 of 4 @Eg L - APPLICATION SPEC ]
, , 4 PLC + SIZE CAGE CODE | DRAWING NO RESTRICTED TO
ANGLES +- -
(Atlaontic version shown on sheets 1 of 4 & 2 of 4) i e A 1] 00778 [G215008:

CUSTOMER ACCESSIBLE PRODUCTION DRAWING SALE PR g Oy R

. c
SHEETS 18 2 ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR PACIFIC VERSION

AMP 4805 REV 3IMAR2000 ‘




REVISTONS

SEE SHEET 1

e, “CCD TYPE

MECHANLTCAL

— 18.440.5

REF
RAM AND HOLDDOWN SET-UP

SEE DETAIL A

FEED SPRING
SETTING POSTTITON

CAM POSTTTONS

BO\mmSTROKE | — TSTRQKE
.- ’ CSP Ei:g& \

115 18Rl N8er 10 CRANGE AND ThE CONTROLL ING ENGINEERING ORGANI AT ON | DWN OJFEB2012 o
SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR THE LATEST REVISION. LZHANG :) TE COHH@CJHVWY
CHLK NG OJFEB2012 ( ) TE Harrisburg, PA 17105-3608
[\ DIMENSIONS: |  TOLERANCES UNLESS :
P AC I F I C v E R S I O N OTHERWISE SPECITIED: APVD OTFEB2012 [NamME
mm Y — Ocean End Feed
Shown on sheets 3 of 4 & 4 of 4 T 7 Applicator
MECHANICAL MECHANICAL /) Al TERD (Atlantic version shown on sheets | of 4 & 2 of 4) @ 7
POST FEED PRE FEED iNZtES N . SIZE | CAGE CODE DRAWING NO
\\\\\\ ] WEIGHT } A ‘ 00779 @:2150081
7 CUSTOMER ACCESSIBLE PRODUCTION DRAWING — [¢*F oy | 4 Ty M E

SHEETS 1 & 2 ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR PACIFIC VERSION




